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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

1 Acronyms
The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.
NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1 — Acronyms

Acronyms Definition
CMS . Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
- Csv . Comma-Separated Values
| HIPAA ‘ Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
| ICD ‘ Interface Con;rol Documer
_I M_EDI}I - | Mediczﬁn_te_g_;ated Technology Initiativg -
PRMP | Puerto Rico Department of Health
- P-RMMIS . Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System
TRL | Third Party Liabilty
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2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File layout that will be
received by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of Objection to
Payments requested by the Carrier.

21 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by the Carriers to request changes to payments made by the
Managed Care capitation process.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by the Carriers. The Inbound Objection to Payments Request File name will be
MGD_OTP_Request_CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID is the 9-digit Carrier’s Medicaid
ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file version sequence number, which
starts at "00” and is incremented if the Carrier sends subsequent files for the same Carrier and capitation
cycle with adjustments or error fixes.

The inbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records. Any
fields in the file that are not needed by PRMMIS will be marked "Unused” and ignored by PRMMIS.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Outbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_RESPONSE) and Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) after processing the
Inbound Objection to Payments Reguest File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Reguest File will be listed in the Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) that will be sent to
the originating Carrier. The Carrier may send a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with
error fixes, incrementing the file version sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly
capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also create the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will
be loaded into OnBase. )
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

2.6 Assumptions

» An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle manth will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

e Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 — Key Contacts

Name Telephone Number | Email Address Organization Name
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3 Process Flow

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
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4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments file will be sent by the Carriers to PRMMIS in a fixed position format.
Table 3 - Detailed Specifications

' Field

. r Required/Optional/
# Field Name Size Type Format/Values Unused
1 Incurred Month 8 Numeric  CCYYMMDD Required
Note: This is the first day of the capitation cycle
month being subject to an objection of payment.
2 Incurred Start 8 Numeric | CCYYMMDD Required
Date
Note: This is the capitation payment begin date.
This is for subperiods within a month, otherwise
| use first day of the month.
3 Incurred End 8 Numeric | CCYYMMDD Required
Date
Note: This is the capitation payment end date.
This is for subperiods within 2 month, otherwise
use last day of the month.
4 | MPI 13 Numeric = 999999999999 Required
Note: This is the Member Medicaid ID.
5 Application 10 Text Note: Medlcald Application Number Unused
Number

6 Eligibility Start 8 Numeric | Note: Eligibility Start Date for the Incurred Pericd Unused

Date in the Health Plan.
7 Carier 9 Numeric 999999999 | Required
Medicaid ID
Note: This is the Carrier's Medicaid ID.
8 Carrier Effective 8 Numeric Unused
Date
9 Coverage Code 3 Text ' Unused
10 - DOB - 8 Numeric | Note: Date of Birth. Unused
11 . Sex 1 Text Note: 1=Male, 2=Female. ] Unus_ed -
|
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Group Code 3
Dual Member 2
Enrollment 14
Notification
Enroliment 14
Confirmation by
Carrier

- Enroliment 2
Acceptance
HCHN 20
Category
HCHN 30
Notification
Encounter 2
Carrier ID

1 Encounter 30
Claim ID
Encounter 8
Service Date

- Encounter 30
Notification

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

Unused

- Required for
Objection Type MDKP
or CFP

- Unused

Unused

™ /IT.)
4
= »

Text Note: Group ldentification (Govemment Group
Code).
Text Note: Group Code (Eligibility Group Code).
| Text Note: Identifies if is a dual member.
Text Note: Carrier Eligibility File Name.
Text Note: Enrollment Confirmation File Name.
Text Note: Indicates if the subscription process is
accepted by ASES.
Text
- Text Note: File name for the HCHN file where the
notification for this category was sent.
Text Note: Carrier reporting the Encounter.
Numeric | 99999999999999999
Note: This is the Encounter Claim Identifier or
TCN (Transaction Control Number) that the
Carrier says should be used to create a Matemity
Delivery Kick Payment or Correctional Facility
Payment. The TCN is 17 digits, but the field size is
30.
Numeric
. Text . Note: Claim file name containing the Encounter
that sustains the adjudication of the HCHN rate
call.
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25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Billing Date 8 Numeric Unused
Rate Cell 3 Text | XXX Required if a payment
was received.
Note: This is the rate cell received by the Carrier.
Risk Score 8 Numeric 999.9999 Required if a payment
was received.
Note: This is the risk score received by the Carrier.
Capitation 8 Numeric = 99999.99 Required if a payment
Amount was received.
Note: This is the capitation amount received by the
Carrier.
1 1 1 T— 1
Payment 30 | Text KIXKIHKAXKAKIHIKIKIHX XK HOOCOOKKX | Required
Objection ID
Note: Unique id for each transaction associated to
an Objection of Payment. All responses for the
objections of payment will reference this identifier.
Objection Type 4 Text XXXX Required
Note: Valid values:
PP = (Premium) Capitation Payment
MDKP = Matemity Delivery Kick Payment
CFP = Correctional Facility Payment
Expected Rate 3 Text XXX Required
Cell | |
I Note: This is the expected rate cell. |
Expected 8  Numeric | 99999.99 Required
Capitation
3 Amount Note: This is the expected capitation amount.
' Comments | 200 ' Text X(200) Required
1
Note: Additional comments explaining Objection to
Payment.
End of Record 1 Text * Required
Note: End of record character.
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

5 Code Table Values

Table 4 —~ Carrier Medicaid IDs

Carrier Medicaid ID

Carrier Name
First Medical 000001900
MMM Multi Health ' 000002000
' Plan de Salud Menonita | 000002200
' Triple-S Salud ' 000002400 N

Table 5 - Capitation Rate Cell Codes (Effective January 01, 2023)

Rate Code
V01
Vo2

V03

Vo4
Vo5
V06
Vo7
Vo8
Vo9
V10
V11
V12
VA3
V15
V16

Rate Cell Description

Medicaid - Age 18 and under

Medicaid Age 19+

Medicaid Aged, Blind, Disabled
| CHIP All Ages
- Commonwealth - Age 18 and under
. Commonwealth - Age 19+-
' Medicaid MDKP
b CHIP MDKP
| CW MDKP
i Correctional Facility Hospital Case Rate
| Dual A .
| Dual AB
| Foster or Domestic Abuse
' CHIP Aged, Blind, Disabled

Commonwealth Aged, Blind, Disabled
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Change History

Version# | Date | Modified By Description

1.0 ' 05/17/2023  Gainwell Technologies _ Inital submission

1.1 05/19/2023 " Gainwell Technologies Modified to use original ICD for file sent to

ASES, with fields marked Unused if not
‘[ needed by PRMMIS.
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1 Acronyms

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.

NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1 — Acronyms

Acronyms

cMs

csv
HIPAA

ico

| MEDITI

' PRMP

| PRMMIS

TRL

| Definition

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

| Comma-Separated Values

] Health Insurance Portability and Accountability ;ct

| Interface Control Document

| Medicaid Integrated Technology Initiative
_Fuerto Rico Department of Health

. Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System

Third Party Liability
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File layout that will be
received by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of Objection to
Payments requested by the Carrier

2.1 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by the Carriers to request changes to payments made by the
Managed Care capitation process.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by the Carriers. The Inbound Objection to Payments Request File name will be
MGD_OTP_Request CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID is the 9-digit Carrier's Medicaid
ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and S8 is the file version sequence number, which
starts at “00" and is incremented if the Carrier sends subsequent files for the same Carrier and capitation
cycle with adjustments or error fixes.

The inbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records. Any
fields in the file that are not needed by PRMMIS will be marked "Unused” and ignored by PRMMIS.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Outbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_RESPONSE) and Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) after processing the
Inbound Objection to Payments Request File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Qutbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) that will be sent to
the originating Carrier. The Carrier may send a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with
error fixes, incrementing the file version sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly
capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also cre%mefmaror and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will

be loaded into OnBas 'SEGUROS DE SALUD .
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2.6 Assumptions

* An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

« Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 — Key Contacts

Name Telephone Number | Email Address ' Organization Name
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

3 Process Flow

Figure 1 - Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments file will be sent by the Carriers to PRMMIS in a fixed position format.
Table 3 - Detailed Specifications

Field |

. ] Required/Optional/
# Field Name Size | Type Format/Values Unused
1 Incurred Month 8 Numeric | CCYYMMDD Required
|
Note: This is the first day of the capitation cycle
month being subject to an objection of payment.
2 Incurred Start 8 Numeric CCYYMMDD Required
Date
Note: This is the capitation payment begin date.
This is for subperiods within a month, otherwise
use first day of the month,
3 Incurred End 8 Numeric | CCYYMMDD Required
Date
Note: This is the capitation payment end date.
This is for subperiods within a month, otherwise
use last day of the month.
4 MPI 13 Numeric 999999999999 Required
Note: This is the Member Medicaid ID.
5 Application 10  Text Note: Medicaid Application Number Unused
Number

-t

6 Eligibility Start 8 Numeric | Note: Eligibility Start Date for the Incurred Period Unused

Date in the Health Plan.
7 Carrier 9 Numeric 999999999 Required
Medicaid 1D
Note: This is the Carrier's Medicaid ID.
8 Carrier Effective 8 Numeric ADMINISTMCIUNDF Unused
9 - Coverage Code 3 - Te)_(t I 2 3 0 0_6‘4 5 t E Unused
{
| Contrato Niimero
i . | i . |
10 DOB 8 Numeric | Note: Date of Birth. Unused
11 I Sex 1 Text I Note: 1=Male, 2=Fema€ ‘ Unused
= |
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

12 Group Ident 3 Text Note: Group Identification (Government Group Unused
Code).

13 Group Code 3 Text Note: Group Code (Eligibility Group Code). Unused

14 Dual Member 2 | Text Note: Identifies if is a dual member. Unused

16 Enroliment 14 | Text Note: Carrier Eligibility File Name. Unused
Notification

16 . Enroliment I 14 Text I Note: Enroliment Confirmation File Name. Unused
Confirmation by
Carrier

17 Enroliment 2 Text Note: Indicates if the subscription process is Unused
Acceptance accepted by ASES.

18 HCHN 20 | Text | Unused
Category

19 HCHN 30 | Text Note: File name for the HCHN file where the Unused
Notification notification for this category was sent.

20 Encounter . 2 . Text Note: Carr;er reporting the Encounter Unused
Carrier iD

21 Encounter 30 Numeric 99999999999999999 Required for
Claim ID | Objection Type MDKP

or CFP

Note: This is the Encounter Claim Identifier or
TCN (Transaction Control Number) that the
Carrier says should be used to create a Maternity
Delivery Kick Payment or Correctional Facility
Payment. The TCN is 17 digits, but the field size is

30.
22 Encounter 8 Numeric Unused
Service Date
23 Encounter 30 - Text Note: Claim file name containing the Encounter Unused
Notification that sustains the adjudication of the HCHN rate
cell.
| | _ | vjui
ADMINISTRACION DE’ d
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Billing Date 8 Numeric
Rate Cell 3 Text
Risk Score 8 Numeric
Capitation 8 Numeric
Amount

Payment 30 | Text
Objection ID

Objection Type 4 Text

Expected Rate 3 Text

| Cell
|

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

XXX

Note: This is the rate cell received by the Carier.

' 999.9999

Note: This is the risk score received by the Carrier.

99899.99

Note: This is the capitation amount received by the
Carrier.

-XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Note: Unique d for each transaction associated to
an Objection of Payment. All responses for the
objections of payment will reference this identifier

| XXXX

Note: Valid values:
PP = (Premium) Capitation Payment
MDKP = Matemity Delivery Kick Payment

CFP = Correctional Facility Payment

XXX

Note: This is the expected rate cell.

' 99999.99

Expected 8 Numeric
Capitation
Amognt Note: This is the expected capitation amount.
Comments 200 Text X(200)
Note: Additional comments explaining Objection to
‘ Payment.
End of Record 1 Text | *
| Note: End of record character.
|
ADMINISTRACION DR
SEGUROS DE SALUD {
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Unused
Required if a payment

was received.

Required if a payment
was received.

Required if a payment
was received.

Required
Required
Required

Required

Required

Required

WE

Version 1.1 Pa_ge_'l

For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
This document may not be used without the prior written permission by the Government of Puerto Rico
© 2020 Gainwell Technologies



MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

5 Code Table Values

Table 4 — Carrier Medicaid IDs

| Carrier Medicaid ID ASES Carrier ID

Carrier Name
* First Medical | 000001900 09
| MMM Multi Health ' 000002000 10
' Plan de Salud Menonita | 000002200 12
' Triple-S Salud ' 000002400 13

Table § - Capitation Rate Cell Codes (Effective January 01, 2023)

Rate Code
Vo1

V02

V03
Vo4
VoS
Vo6
vor
Vo8
Vo9

V10
V11
V12
V13
V15
vie

For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health

Medicaid - Age 18 and under

Commonwealth - Age 19+

Rate Cell Description

Medicaid Age 19+

Medicaid Aged, Blind, Disabled

CHIP All Ages

Commonwealth - Age 18 and under

Medicaid MDKP

| CHIP MDKP

CW MDKP

Correctional Facility Hospital Case Rate

Dual A

' Dual AB

Foster or Domestic Abuse

‘ CHIP Aged, Blind, Disabled
Commonwealth Aged, Blind, Disabled

ADMINISTRACION DR’
SEGUROS DE SALUD
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Change History

Version # | Date Modified By Description
1.0 05/17/2023 Gainwell Technologies Initial submission
1.1 05/19/2023 Gainwell Technologies Modified to use original ICD for file sent to

ASES, with fields marked Unused if not
needed by PRMMIS.

ADMINISTRACION DR’
SEGUROS DE SALUD i

23-0004 54 W

Contrato Nli!rqu

Version 1.1 Page ii

For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
This document may not be used without the prior written permission by the Government of Puerto Rico

© 2020 Gainwell Technologies




MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Contents
L U (41 LSO PRS R 1
2 INtETTACE OVEIVIEW. ...iiii ittt s ete s e et eemes b e st e saste st saeseeseenssseemssesemsnnsensasannnenaanan 2
2.1 USB REGUITEIMENES ...ttt ettt e et e et e ete s eree s smtee e sbes e entesanesesontones 2
22 Communication Methods and FOrMat ...........cooveiiiviieei e 2
2.3 TimMING @NA FrEQUENCY .....cceeiiiee et e et st ee e et e s es e v ene s sab e sebbar s s mssaraesentenens 2
2.4 Monitoring and REPOTHNG .......coeiiiiieee et sse et e et s sars e vreeria e e s sannres 2
25 Error HanAIiNG ....cooocceeniee ettt st e sttt e e et ee et ee s st eeenss e erneannsaeanean 2
26 ASSUMPLONS ..o e et ee et ee et e et e besen e e b eanes s s eeresstasatas s sesaseesrentaesntensers 3
27 KEY COMACES ..ottt esb e ser e e et e st s eeae e ee s br s e eaben bt e e eabassenteaeesanesteeessasens 3
3 PIOCESS FlOW ..ottt ettt et e e e b e e e e s e e e e bt e een enseeeesneeeeanrtesesnretaea e ranttesranreterars 4
4 Detailed SPeCifiCatioNS .....c.cooiiiei e et ettt aer e eap s e aearean 5
5 Code Table ValUES .. ...t et e e em e e e e eamee e e es s emee e e eneee e nmennans 8
Figures
Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process FIOWChAr .......ccoiviiiiiiiiiisieni et vees it ssen st eee e e 4
Tables
LI o IR o o 41T o g S O OSSOSO 1
Table 2 — KEY CONTACES ...ttt e e e s haa e s bessbees samms s s bea s tenssnnnnssrben 3
Table 3 — Detailed SPecifiCatiONS ..........cocii e e e ee s es e b 5
Table 4 — Carrier MediCaid IDS.........cccui et cs et e smr s st a s e s st amas b basasbeebbeans s srans 8
Table 5 - Capitation Rate Codes (Effective January 01, 2023).........ccooceiiriieiiioiiee e e 8
ADMINISTRACION DB
SEGUROS DE SALUD §
Contrato Nimego M
L 3

Version 1.1 Page ili
For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
This document may not be used without the prior written permission by the Government of Puerto Rico
© 2020 Gainwell Technologies
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1 Acronyms
The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.
NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1 — Acronyms

' Acronyms Definition
| CMS ; . Cente;s_for Medicare & Medicaicgrvice;— -
| (g/ . Comma-Separated Values o o
| HIPAA | Health Insurance Portability and Accountabmm
| ICD ‘ Interface Co;1tro_l Do_cu_ment |
| MEDITI ' Medicaid Integrated Technology Initiative o
IHAP ‘ Puerto Rico Department of Health
| PRMMIS - Puerto Rico Medicaid Mén_agement_ lnformétion System
| TPL - Third Party Liability
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2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File layout that will be
received by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of Objection to
Payments requested by the Carrier

2.1 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by the Carriers to request changes fo payments made by the
Managed Care capitation process.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by the Carriers. The inbound Objection to Payments Request File name will be
MGD_OTP_Request_CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID is the 9-digit Carrier's Medicaid
ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file version sequence number, which
starts at “00" and is incremented if the Carrier sends subsequent files for the same Carrier and capitation
cycle with adjustments or error fixes.

The inbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records. Any
fields in the file that are not needed by PRMMIS will be marked “Unused” and ignored by PRMMIS.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Outbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_RESPONSE) and Qutbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) after processing the
inbound Objection to Payments Request File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2,5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) that will be sent to
the ariginating Carrier. The Carrier may send a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with
error fixes, incrementing the file version sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly
capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will alsq gypattentis BeEctieyNpIBfyment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will
be loaded into ON§EYFUROS DE SALUD §

23-00045H %gl
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MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

2.6 Assumptions

e An Objection to Paymenis Request File for each capitation cycle month will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

s Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 — Key Contacts

| Name Telephone Number | Email Address Organization Name

+
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3 Process Flow

Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
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Contrato Niimero
CnSase
\
{ Y
End
B "~ Version 1.1 Page 4 - —

For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health

This document may not be used without the prior written

permission by the Government of Puerto Rico

© 2020 Gainwell Technologies



4 Detailed Specifications
The Objections to Payments file will be sent by the Carriers to PRMMIS in a fixed position format.

Table 3 — Detailed Specifications

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

_ 1

Required/Optional/ '

Unused

Required

Required

Required

Required

Unused

- Unused

‘ Required

| Unused

| Unused ‘
- Unused

Unused

;leld Field Name Size | Type | Format/Values
1 Incurred Month 8 Numeric CCYYMMDD
Note: This is the first day of the capitation cycle
month being subject to an objection of payment.
2 Incurred Start 8 Numeric CCYYMMDD
Date
Note:l This is the capitation payment begin date.
This is for subpericds within a month, otherwise
I use first day of the month.
3 Incurred End 8 Numeric CCYYMMDD
Date
Note: This is the capitation payment end date.
This is for subperiods within a month, otherwise
use last day of the month.
4 MPI 13 Numeric | 999999999999
Note: This is the Member Medicaid |D.
5 Application 10 | Text Note: Medicaid Application Number
Number
6 Eligibility Start 8 Numeric | Note: Eligibility Start Date for the Incurred Period
Date in the Health Plan.
| ! . |
7 Carrier ] Numeric = 999999999
Medicaid ID
Note: This is the Carrier's Medicaid ID.
8 Carrier Effective 8 Numeric
Date
é Coverage Code 3 [ Text N
10 DOB 8 Numeric Note: Date of Birth.
1 Sex 1 ‘ Text - Note: 1=Male, 2=Female.
DR Version 1.1 Page 5 -
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

p-

Group Ident 3 Text
Group Code 3 Text
Dual Member 2 Text
Enrollment 14  Text
Notification

" Enrollment 14 | Text
Confirmation by

Carrier

Enrollment 2 Text
Acceptance

I o L
HCHN 20  Text
Category

HCHN 30 Text
Noatification

Encounter 2 Text
Carrier ID

Encounter 30 Numeric
Claim ID

| ! .
Encounter 8 Numeric
Service Date
Encounter 30 | Text
Notification
ADMINISTRACION DS’

{

~ Version 1.1 Page6

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Note: Group ldentification (Government Group Unused
Code).
Note: Group Code (Eligibility Group Code). Unused
Note: Identifies if is a dual member. Unused
Note: Carrier Eligibility File Name, Unused
Note: Enroliment Confirmation File Name. Unused
Note: Indicates if the subscription process is Unused
accepted by ASES.
1 |

Unused
Note: File name for the HCHN file where the Unused
notification for this category was sent.
Note: Carrier reporting the Encounter. Unused

i

99999999999999999

Required for
Objection Type MDKP
. . ' or CFP
Note: This is the Encounter Claim Identifier or
TCN (Transaction Control Number) that the
Carrier says should be used to create a Matemity
Delivery Kick Payment or Correctional Facility
Payment. The TCN is 17 digits, but the field size is
30.
Unused
Note: Claim file name containing the Encounter Unused

that sustains the adjudication of the HCHN rate
cell.

For Puerte Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

33

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Billing Date 8 Numeric Unused
Rate Cell 3 Text XXX Required if a payment
was received.
Note: This is the rate cell received by the Carrier.
Risk Score 8 | Numeric 999.9999 Required if a payment
was received.
Note: This is the risk score received by the Carrier.
Capitation 8 Numeric | 99999.99 Required if a payment |
Amount was received.
Note: This is the capitation amount received by the
| Carrier.
Payment 30 Text HOAORKHKHXHKHXIOOCXIIOCKXKHIKHKX Required
Objection ID
Note: Unique Id for each transaction associated to
an Objection of Payment. All responses for the
objections of payment will reference this identifier. |
Objection Type 4 | Text XXXX | Required
Note: Valid values:
PP = (Premium) Capitation Payment
MDKP = Maternity Delivery Kick Payment
‘ . CFP = Correctional Facility Payment
Expected Rate 3 Text XXX Required
Cell
Note; This is the expected rate cell.
Expected 8 Numeric | 99999.99 Required
Capitation
Amount Note: This is the expected capitation amount.
Comments 200 Text X(200) Required
| Note: Additional comments explaining Objection to
Payment.
End of Record 1 Text * Required
Note: End of record character.
ADMINISTRACION DS
SEGUROS DE SALUD |
L ]
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5 Code Table Values

Table 4 — Carrier Medicaid IDs

| Carrier Name

| First Medical

| MMM Multi Health

| Plan de Salud Menonita
Triple-S Salud

MANAGED CARE 0012 Objection to Payments Request File

Carrier Medicaid ID

' 000001900
' 000002000
000002200
000002400

Table 5 - Capitation Rate Cell Codes (Effective January 01, 2023)

08

12
13

| Rate Code Rate Cell Description
: V01 Medicaid - Age 18 and under
Vo2 Medicaid Age 19+
Vo3 Medicaid Aged, Blind, Disabled
Vo4 | CHIP All Ages
@ o i Commonwealth - Age 18 and under
| V06 | Commonwealth - Age 19+
Vo7 ' Medicaid MDKP
Vo8 | cHIP MDKP
V09 CW MDKP
V10 - ._(—I—cTrrectionaI Facility Hospital Case Rate
Vi1 pualA
V12 ' Dual AB -
| V13 _ Foster or Domestic Abuse
V15 | CHIP Aged, Blind, Disabled
V16 | Commonwealth Aged, Blind, Disabled
ADMINISTRACION DB
SEGUROS DE SALUD §
23-00045}
Contrato Numego
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Change History

Version # | Date Modified By | Description
. 1.0 ] (EI1_7/2023 I Gainwell '_I'echnologies - Initial submission
1.1 08/24/2023 Gainwell Technologies Added error cade list
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1 Acronyms
The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.

NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1 - Acronyms

[ Acronyms Definition
.aIIS Centers for Medicare 8_‘ Medicaid Services
csv Comma-Separated Values
HIPAA Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
ICD Interface Control Document
MEDITI Medicaid Integrated Technology Initiative
| PRMP Puerto Rico Department of Health
PRMMIS Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System
TPL Third Party Liability
ADMINISTRACION DF’
SEGUROS DE SALUD ;
Contrato Nimero
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2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Outbound Objection to Payments Error Response File layout that
will be created by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of errors
returned when processing the inbound Objection to Payments Request file from the Carrier.

2.1 Use Requirements

This manthly interface will be used by Managed Care to send processing errors from the inbound
Objection to Payments Request file back to the Carriers.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by Managed Care and sent to the Carriers. The Objection to Payments Error
Response File name will be MGD_OTP_Error CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID is the
9-digit Carrier's Medicaid ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file version
sequence number used for the Request file, which starts at “00” and is incremented if Managed Care
processes subsequent request files for the same Carrier and capitation cycle with adjustments or error
fixes.

The outbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month, and the error
file will be returned to the Carrier.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Outbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS RESPONSE) and QOutbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file after processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request
File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Outbound

Objection to Payment Error Response file that will be sent to the originating Carrier. The Carrier may

send a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with error fixes, incrementing the file version
sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also create the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGDAG3RArMIYFRAGION DB

23-000451\

* An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month will be s \/ﬂ';ﬂ' .
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. &tn Bgﬂxmem

2.6 Assumptions
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e Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 —~ Key Contacts

Name | Telephone Number | Email Address Organization Name

ADMINISTRACION DR
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3 Process Flow

Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
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4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments Error Response file will be sent by Managed Care to the Carriers in a fixed
position format.

Table 3 - Detailed Specifications

Field | ., | | Required/
# Field Name Size | Type | Format/Values ' Optional
1 Record Line 6 Numeric Format: 999899 Required
Note: This is the record line number.
2 Payment |30 | Text XAHXXOOKHOOOOOCOXAKIOOCHAXX Required
Objection Id
Note: Unique Id for each transaction assaciated to an
Objection of Payment from the Carrier.
3 Error Code 5 Text | XXX Required
| Note: This is the error code from the OTP request
processing.
4 Field Name 150 | Text X(150) Required
| Note: This is the name of the field(s) affected by the
| eror.
! ! ! | |
5 Description 100 | Text X(100) Required
| Note: This is the error description.
6 End of Record 1 Text * Required
| Note: End of record character l
ADMINISTRACION DS
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5 Code Table Values ADMINISTRACION DR

The Objections to Payments Error Codes are listed below. SEGUROS DE SALUD i

Table 4 - Objefction to Payments Error Codes B - 2 3 - 0 O 0 _4 5 .H.
Error Error Description

| E208 % b Contrato Niimero
2200 Error in OTP Request record field size

| 2201 | Error in OTP Request record number of fields

| 2202 Error in OTP Request record Incurred Month format or invalid date

| 2203 Error in OTP Request record Incurred Start Date format or invalid date

| 2_204 Error in 6TP Request record Incurred End Date format or invalid date

| 2205 Validation of OTP Request Incurred Start Date and End Date failed

| 2206 | Error in OTP Request record MP1 format

| 2207 | Error in OTP Request record Carrier Medicaid ID format

| 2208 Error in OTP Request record Encounter Claim ID format
2;; Error in OTP Request record Rate Cell format -

| 2210 Error in OTP Request record Risk Score for;at

| 2211 | Error in OTP Req_ue;t record Ca;i;ation Amount format

| 2212 | Error in OTP Request recard Objection Type format or invalid value o

| 2213 Error in OTP Request record Expected Rate Cell format or invalid value N

| 2214 | Error in OTP Request record Expected Capitation Amount format

| 2300 | OTP Request Carrier ID not found in PRMMIS DB N

!1 2301 ] OTP Reguest Carrier ID not eligible in PRMMIS DB

| 2305 | O'_TP Request Member ID not found in PRMMIS DB

| 2303 | Member does not have confirmed enroliment in PRMMIS

| 2304 .‘ (;'fP_Reque_s.t Ca_rrier I—I;does not match PRMMIS Carrier ID for —l\;ember with confirmed

enrollment
| 2305 _ OTP Request Mem;er is not eligible for capitation month in PRMMIS R
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OTP Request Member is not enrolled for capitation month

PRMMIS Calculated Rate Cell not equal to Expected Rate Cell in OTP Request

PRMMIS Risk Score not equal to Risk Score in OTP Request

PRMMIS Calculated Capitation Amount not equal to Expected Capitation Amount in OTP
Request

| OTP Request Encounter_ C-Iaim ﬁot found in P;?-I\;MIS DB

| Maternity Delivery Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS

| Maternity Delivery Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS

| En;:ounter Claim in PRMMIS did not meet crite;ia for Maternity Delivery Kick Payment

' OTP Request Carrier does not match Encounter Claim Carrier in PRMMIS
| OTP Request Maternity Delivery Encounter Claim is voided in ;RMMIS_
| Maternity Delivery Kick Payment has already been made N

| Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS

Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS

Encounter Claim in PRMMIS does not meet criteria for Correctional Facility Payment

OTP Request Carrier does not match Encounter Claim Carrier in PRMMIS
OTP Request Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is voided in PRMMIS
Correctional Facility Payment has already been made

Failed to retrieve OTP Reguest member base information

' Failed to retrieve OTP Reyuest member assiznment data

Failed to calculate OTP Reguest member rate cell code_risk score, ca;:itation p.avment

Failed to check if OTP Request MDKP encounter claim was voided

Failed to check if OTP Reguest CFP encounter claim was voided

—_—

Failed to check if payment for OTP Rezuest MDKP encounter claim was aiready made

Failed to check if payment for OTP Reguest CFP encounter claim was already made
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1 Acronyms
The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.
NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1 — Acronyms

| Acronyms Definition
| CMg - ‘ Centers for Medicare & Mediﬁ_aid Services
. Csv ] Comma-Separated Values
HIPAA ‘ Health Insurance Portability and Arccount;t_)ility Act
ICD I Interface Control Document
MEDITI ‘ Medicaid Integrated Technology Initiative
PRMP ' Puerto Rico Department of Health
| PRMMIS i Puerto Rico Medicaid Managema Information System
TRL ' Third Party Liability

ADMINTIS
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23-00045+&
M

Contrato Nimeyo

2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Outbound Objection to Payments Error Response File layout that
will be created by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of errors
returned when processing the inbound Objection to Payments Request file from the Carrier.

NAGED CARE 0013 Objection to Payments Error File

2.1 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by Managed Care to send processing errors from the inbound
Objection to Payments Request file back to the Carriers.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by Managed Care and sent to the Carriers. The Objection to Payments Error
Response File name will be MGD_OTP_Error_CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID is the
9-digit Carrier's Medicaid ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file version
sequence number used for the Request file, which starts at "00" and is incremented if Managed Care
processes subsequent request files for the same Carrier and capitation cycle with adjustments or error
fixes.

The outbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month, and the error
file will be returned to the Carrier.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Qutbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_QUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_RESPONSE) and Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file after processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request
File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Qutbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file that will be sent to the originating Carrier. The Carrier may
send a new Inbound QObjection to Payments Request File with error fixes, incrementing the file version
sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also create the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will
be loaded into OnBase.

2.6 Assumptions

« An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.
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* Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 — Key Contacts

Name Telephone Number Email Address Organization Name
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3 Process Flow

Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
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4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments Errar Response file will be sent by Managed Care to the Carriers in a fixed
position format.

Table 3 — Detailed Specifications

Field | e . | Required/
# | Field Name : Size | Type | Format/Values | Optional
1 Record Line 6 Numeric | Format: 999989 Regquired
Note: This is the record line number.
2 Payment 30 | Text XRHHXHHHIKICOKOCOOOKXK Required
QObjection Id
Note: Unique Id for each {ransaction associated to an
Objection of Payment from the Carrier.
3 Error Code 5 Text XOOXXX Required
Note: This is the error code from the OTP request
processing.
4 Field Name 150 | Text X(150) Required
Note: This is the name of the field(s) affected by the
error.
5 Description 100 | Text X(100) Required
. Note: This is the error description.
6 End of Record 1 Text * Required

Note: End of record character.
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ADMINISTRACION DB
5 Code Table Values SEGUROS DE SALUD j

The Objections to Payments Error Codes are listed below.

Table 4 - Objection to Payments Error Codes 2 3 = 0 0 0 4 5“%

= ~ e =i
! gg:; Error Description Contato Nim o
2200 | Error in OTP Request record field size B -
! 2201 | Error in OTP Request record number of fields
| 2202 | Error in OTP Request record Incur;d Month format or invalid date
2203 .—Er—ror in O_T P Request record Incurred Stért Date format or invalid date
| 2204 | Error in OTP Request record I-ncurred End Date format or inv;lid date
| 2205 | Validation of OTP Request_ Incurred Start Date and End bate failed—_
| 2206 | Error in OTP Request record MP| format
| 2;7 _ Error in OTP Request record Carrier Medicaid ID format o
2208 | Error in OTP Request record Encounter Claim ID format
2209 | Error in OTP Request record Rate Cell fom_lat
2210 | Error in OTP Request record Risk Score_format
2211 | Error in OTP Request record Capitation Amount format
2212 | Error in OTP Request record Objection Type format or invalid value o
2213 Error in OTP Request record Expected Rate Cell format or invalid value - |
; 2214 | Er-ror in OTP Request record Expected Capitation Amount format
| 2300 | OTP-Request Carrier ID not found in PRMMIS DB
2301 | OTF Request Carrier ID not eliéible in PRMMIS DB
| 2302 ] OTP Request Member ID n_ot found in PRMMIS DB
2303 Member does not have confirmed enroliment in PRMMIS B
2304 | OTP Request Carrier ID does nc;t n_1atch PRMMIS Carrier 1D for Member with confirmed
enroliment
2305 | OT-P Reque_st Member is not eligible for capitation month in PRI;/-IMIS
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2306 | OTP Request Member is not enrolled for capitation month
| 2310 PRMMIS Calculated Rate Cell not equal to Expected Rate Cell in OTP Requce;gimtdw
| 231;-—— | PRMMIS Risk Score not equal to Risk Score in OTP Request _
| 2312 | PRMMIS Calculated Capitation Amount not equal to Expected Capitation Amount in OTP
Request
-. 2320 ] OTP Request Encounter Claim not found in PRMMIS DB
| 2321 | Maternity Delive-ry Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS o
| 2322 | Maternity Delivéry Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS o ;
| 2323 [ Encounter Claim in PRMMIS did not meet criteria for Maternity Delivery Kick Payment
| 2324 | OTP Request Carrier does not_m-atch ;counter Claim Carrier in PRMMIS
| 2325 | OTP Request Maternity Delivery Encounter Claim is voide;d in P@Ml_s:“
| 2326 | Maternity Delivery Kick Payment has already been made -
_.2;30 | Correctional Facility inpatient Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS
| 2331 | Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS
2332 | Encounter Clairﬁ in PRMMIS does not meet criteria for Correctional Facility Payment
2333 | OTP Request Carrier does not match Encounter Claim Carrier in PRMMIS
2334 | OTP Request Correctional Facility Inpatient En_counter Claim is voided in PRMMIS
2335 —Correctional Fac;i—t—y_Payment has already been made
2336 | Failed to retrieve OTP Reguest member base information
2337 | Failed to retrieve OTP Reyuest member assignment data
& _ Failed ;o calculate OTP Rer;uest member rate cell code_risk score, capitation payment
?ﬁg _ Failt_ed to check if QTP Re:uest MDKP encounter claim was voided
2_34_; _ _Fa_iled to check if OTP Reguest CFP encounter claim was voided _
&4_1__ _ Failt;d ;J check if payment for QTP Reguest MDKP encounter claim was already made
_2_34_; ' Eéjled_to::hecjg if payment for OTP Recuest CFP encounter claim was already made
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1 Acronyms
The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.
NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction infoermation.

Tabie 1 — Acronyms

Acronyms Definition

_Cr\_/IS . Centers for Mé@are & Medicaid Services -
| csv . Comma-Separated Values - )
. HIPAA | Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
| ICD ' Interface Contr;I Document .
| MEDITI M_ec;ic_aid Integrated Technology Initiative o
. PRMP . Puerto Rico Department of Health - o
' PRMMIS ) ‘ Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Info_rmation System
TPL ' Third Party Liability
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2 Interface Overview

This document is the definition of the Outbound Objection to Paym%&‘%mm layout that will be
created by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of response
records returned when processing the inbound Objection to Payments Request file from the Carrier.

2.1 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by Managed Care to send response records from processing the
inbound Objection to Payments Request file back to the Carriers.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by Managed Care and sent to the Carriers. The Objection to Payments
Response File name will be MGD_OTP_Response_CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS.txt, where CARRIERID
is the 9-digit Carrier's Medicaid ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file
version sequence number used for the Request file, which starts at “00” and is incremented if Managed
Care processes subsequent request files for the same Carrier and capitation cycle with adjustments or
error fixes.

The inbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month, and the
response file will be returned to the Carrier.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Outbound Objection to Payment Response file and Outbound Objection to
Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) after processing the
Inbound Objection to Payments Request File.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0013_OUTBOUND_QOBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_ERROR) that will be sent to
the originating Carrier. The Carrier may send a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with
error fixes, incrementing the file version sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly
capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also create the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will
be loaded into OnBase.

2.6 Assumptions

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.
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e Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 80
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2 — Key Contacts

Name ' Telephone Number Email Address Organization Name

ADMINISTRACION DE
SEGUROS DE SALUD

23-00045H

Contrato Nl'xmero
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3 Process Flow

Figure 1 — Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
Objection to Payments Process
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EDYMOVER Transfer
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i
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i
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( End )
N Version 10 Page 4

ADMINISTRACION DE
SEGUROS DE SALUD ,

23-0004 51

Contrato Nimegp

WE.

For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
This document may not be used without the prior written permission by the Government of Puerto Rico

© 2020 Gainwell Technologies



MANAGED CARE 0014 Objection to Payments Response File

4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments Response file will be sent by Managed Care to the Carriers in a fixed
position format.

Table 3 - Detailed Specifications

::eld Field Name Size | Type Format/Values Required/ Optional
1 | | | e e |
1 Payment 30 Text HXHXKAKXARXKIXHKXKKHARKIKIKXKXXXXXKX | Required
Objection 1D
Note: Unique Id for each transaction associated
_ to an Objection of Payment from the Carrier. .
2 Evaluation 9 | Text FXXOOKXKK Required ‘
Result |
Note: This is the result of the evaluation of the
| Objection to Payment request. l
| Valid values: Accepted, Rejected, InProcess
3 Evaluation 100 Text X(100) Required if rejected
Explanation

Note: This is the explanation of the evaluation
result if the request is rejected.

4 End of Record 1 Text * Required
Note: End of record character.

ADMINISTRACIONDE
SEGUROS DE SALUD

23-00045H

Contrato Nimero M
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5 Code Table Values

The Objections to Payments Response file has no code table values.

ADMINISTRACION DE
SEGUROS DE SALUD

23-00045H

Contrato Nimero
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1 Acronyms

The following table contains the list of abbreviations used within this document.

NOTE: This acronym list will not include all potential HIPAA-related transaction information.

Table 1: Acronyms

Acronyms | Definition
| CMS S Ceﬁters for Medicar; & Kﬂtﬁai_d éer:/ices
. Csv ' Comma-Separated Values
HIPAA [ Heal’m_lnsuranc;e;c;rtability and Accountability Act ]
ICb ‘ Eterf:ce Control Document
MEDITI ‘ Medicaid Integrated Technology lniﬂative
. PRMP I Puerto Rico Department of Health
_‘ PRMM_IS . Puerto Rico Medi;:aid Management Information System -
TPl | Third Party Liability o
ADMINISTRACION DB
SEGUROS DE SALUD ;
23-00045/
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2 Interface Overview .Contrato Némero

This document is the definition of the Outbound Objection to Payments Error Response File layout that -
will be created by Managed Care in a fixed position format. This interface file will contain the list of errors
returned when processing the inbound Objection to Payments Request file from the Carrier.

2.1 Use Requirements

This monthly interface will be used by Managed Care to send processing errors from the inbound
Objection to Payments Request file back to the Carriers.

2.2 Communication Methods and Format

The file will be provided by Managed Care and sent to the Carriers. The Objection to Payments Error
Response File name will be MGD_OTP_Error_CARRIERID_CCYYMM_SS txt, where CARRIERID is the
9-digit Carrier's Medicaid ID, CCYYMM is the capitation cycle year and month, and SS is the file version
sequence number used for the Request file, which starts at “00” and is incremented if Managed Care
processes subsequent request files for the same Carrier and capitation cycle with adjustments or error
fixes.

The outbound file will be in a fixed position format. The file will not contain header or trailer records.

2.3 Timing and Frequency

An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month may only be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. Any subsequent version of the file,
with adjustments or error fixes, must also be sent within that time period.

The Request file can be processed on the second, third, and fourth Tuesday of the month, and the error
file will be returned to the Carrier.

2.4 Monitoring and Reporting

PRMMIS will create an Qutbound Objection to Payment Response file (ICD
ICD_PRMMIS_MGD_0014_OUTBOUND_OBJECTION_TO_PAYMENTS_RESPONSE) and Qutbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file after processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request
File. These files will be returned to the originating Carrier.

PRMMIS will also create two reports, the Objection to Payment Response and Summary Report MGD-
0350-M, and the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will be loaded
into OnBase.

2.5 Error Handling

Errors from processing the Inbound Objection to Payments Request File will be listed in the Outbound
Objection to Payment Error Response file that will be sent to the originating Carrier. The Carrier may send
a new Inbound Objection to Payments Request File with error fixes, incrementing the file version
sequence number, within 90 calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

PRMMIS will also create the Objection to Payment Error and Summary Report MGD-0351-M, which will
be loaded into OnBase.
2.6 Assumptions

» An Objection to Payments Request File for each capitation cycle month will be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made.

e Any subsequent version of the file, with adjustments or error fixes, will also be sent within 90
calendar days after the monthly capitation payment has been made. M
{ )

Page 2
For Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System Use for the Puerto Rico Department of Health
This document may not be used without the prior written permission by the Government of Puerto Rico
© 2024 Gainwell Technologies



Managed Care 0013 Objection to Payments Error Interface Control Document

2.7 Key Contacts

Please provide the names, telephone numbers, and email addresses for source and destination contacts
in the table below.

Table 2: Key Contacts

Email Address Organization Name

Name , Telephone Number

ADMINISTRACION DE
SEGUROS DE SALUD ,

23-00045/
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3 Process Flow

Figure 1: Objection to Payments Process Flowchart
Objection to Payments Process
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4 Detailed Specifications

The Objections to Payments Error Response file will be sent by Managed Care to the Carriers in a fixed

position format.

Table 3: Detailed Specifications

| ;'eld Field Name | Size
i = |
1 Record Line 6
2 Payment 30
Objection Id

3 - Ermror Code 5

|

4 Field Name 150
5 Description 100
6 End of Record 1

Required/

Type Format/Values ‘ Optional
Numeric Format: 999999 Required
Note: This is the record line number.
Text ORI AHKAIRIHAKX AR IOCAHKXK Required
Note: Unique Id for each transaction associated to an
Objection of Payment from the Carrier.
Text XXXXX Required
Note: This is the error code from the OTP request
processing.
Text X(150) Required
Note: This is the name of the field(s) affected by the
error.
Text X(100) Required
|
|
Note: This is the error description.
Text o | Required

Note: End of record character.

ADMINISTRACION DB
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5 Code Table Values

The Objections to Payments Error Codes are listed below. ADMINISTRACION DB
SEGUROS DE SALUD .

Table 4: Objection to Payments Error Codes

Error | Error Description 2 3 -_O 0 0 4 5,,)(

Code

2200 | Errorin OTP Request record field size Contrato Néimero
2201 ‘ Err;r in OTP_Request record number of fields )
220_2 | Error in OTP Request record Incurred Month format or invalid date
2203 - Error in OTP Request record Incurred Start Date format or invalid date
2204 | Error in OTP Request record Incurred End Date format orinvalid date B
I 2205 [ Valrdatron of OTP Request Incurred Start Date and End Date failed
| 2206 ‘ Error in OTP Request record MP! format
I 2207 . Error in OTP Request record Carrier Medicaid ID format ]
| 2208 . Error in OTP Reque_sac_ord Encounter Claim ID format
| 2209 Errorin 6TP Request record Rate Cell format
2210 l _Err;r in O'}P Request record Risk Score format
2211 Error in OTP Request record Capitation Amount format
2212 | Errorin OT;’ Reqdest recdrd Obijection Type format or invalid value
2213 | Errorin OTP Req;st record Expected Rate Cell format or invalid value
I 2214 | Error in OTP Request record Expected Capitation Amount format
| 2300 ‘ Oﬁ’ Request Carrier ID not found in PRMMIS DB
| 2—30‘; ‘ OTP Request Carrier ID not eligible in P_RMM_IS DB
| 2302 . OTP Request Member ID not found in PRMMIS DB
| 2303 . Member does not have conﬁrmed enrollment in PRMMIS -
I 2304 ‘ oTP Request Camer ID does not match PRMMIS Carrier |D for Member with confirmed
enroliment
2305 O?P Reauest Member is not eligible ;or capitation month in PRMMIS
2306 OTP Request Member is not enrolled for capitation mo_nIh o
2310 | PRMMIS Calculated Rate Cell not equal to Expected Rate Cell in OTP Request
- 2311 PRMMIS Risk Score no-t equal to Risk Score in OTP Request
| 2312 | PRMMIS Calculagj Canitation Amount not equ:I to Expected Capitatiamount in OTP Request
_2320 | QTP Request Encounter Cﬁaim no; found in PRMMIS DB
2321 | Matemity Delivery Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS
2322 " Matemity Delivery Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS )
. 2323 l Encounter E‘.Iaim in PRMMIS did not meetﬁeri;for_Matemity Delivery Kick Payment
| 2324 . OTP Request Carrier does not match Encounter Clalm Carrier in PRMMIS -
2325 . oTP Req_uest Matermnity Delivery Encounter Claim is vorded in PRMMIS E_\/ v )
. 2326 ] h{late_rnrty Delivery Kick Payment has already been made - { \ ‘1‘“
- Page6 o
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2330
2331
2332
2333
2334
2335
2336
- 2337
| 2338
2339
2340
2341
| 2342

Managed Care 0013 Objection to Payments Error Interface Control Document

Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is Denied in PRMMIS

Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is Suspended in PRMMIS

Encounter Claim in PRMMIS does not meet criteria for Correctional Facility Payment

OTP Request Carrier does not match Encounter Claim Carrier in PRMMIS

OTP Request Correctional Facility Inpatient Encounter Claim is voided in PRMMIS

Correctional Facility Payment has already been made

Failed to retrieve OTP Request member base information

Failed to retrieve OTP Request member assignment data

Failed to calculate OTP Request member rate cell code, risk score, capitation payment

Failed to check if OTP Request MDKP encounter claim was voided

Failed to check if OTP Request CFP encounter claim was voided
Failed to check if payment for OTP Request MDKP encounter claim was already made

Failed to check if payment for OTP Request CFP encounter claim was already made
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